

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 394 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4690 OF 2022**

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. ... Petitioner

Versus

Sai Wardha Power Generation Pvt. Ltd. ... Respondent

Mr. Aditya Mehta, Ms. Aditi Thakur and Mr. Agneya Gopinath i/b Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas for the Petitioner.

Mr. Shubham Mehta a/w Dipali Sheth i/b Eternity Legal for the Respondent.

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA, J.

DATED : 30th JUNE, 2023.

ORDER :

1 Matter mentioned. Not on board. Taken on board.

2 By praecipe bearing today's date the learned Advocate for the Petitioner has sought extension of time to file affidavit in rejoinder to the additional affidavit in reply filed by the Respondent. The affidavit in rejoinder was to be filed within a period of two weeks from the order dated 06.06.2023.

3 Accordingly, extension of time is granted.

4 The affidavit in rejoinder shall be filed within a period of one
week from today.

5 The Arbitration Petition has already been placed for hearing
on 19.07.2023 at 2.30 p.m., which date shall stand.

(R.I. CHAGLA, J.)